

No. 02-14427-FF

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**JUAN ROMAGOZA ARCE,
NERIS GONZALEZ,
and CARLOS MAURICIO,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

**JOSE GUILLERMO GARCIA and
CARLOS EUGENIO VIDES-CASANOVA,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Southern District of Florida

U.S.D.C. Case No. 99-8364 Civ-Hurley/Lynch
The Honorable Daniel T.K. Hurley, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

James K. Green
JAMES K. GREEN, P.A.
222 Lakeview Avenue
Suite 1630, Esperante
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 695-2029

Peter J. Stern
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
101 Ygnacio Valley Road
Suite 450
Walnut Creek, California 94596
Telephone: (925) 295-3372

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(Additional Counsel Appear on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History.....	3
1. Plaintiffs' Complaint	3
2. Pre-Trial Motions.....	4
3. Trial	5
4. Motions During and After Trial	6
B. Statement of Facts	7
1. Generals Garcia and Vides-Casanova.....	7
2. The Human Rights Abuses of the Salvadoran Military During 1979-83.....	8
3. The Command Responsibility of Generals Garcia and Vides-Casanova.....	10

4.	The Inability of Human Rights Victims to Obtain Justice in El Salvador	12
5.	The 1992 Peace Accords	13
6.	Plaintiffs	13
a.	Juan Romagoza.....	13
b.	Neris Gonzalez.....	16
c.	Carlos Mauricio	18
C.	Standards of Review	19
1.	Plaintiffs Romagoza and Gonzalez.....	20
2.	Plaintiff Mauricio	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
	ARGUMENT	23
I.	THE LAW OF EQUITABLE TOLLING	23
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE SALVADORAN CIVIL WAR JUSTIFY EQUITABLE TOLLING UNTIL 1992.....	25
A.	The District Court Correctly Identified the Extraordinary Circumstances Presented by this Case	25

B.	No Lawsuit Could Have Been Maintained Against Defendants Until the Salvadoran Military Was Forced from Power	29
C.	Defendants’ Pattern of Denial Justifies Equitable Tolling	32
III.	BECAUSE PLAINTIFF GONZALEZ REMAINED IN EL SALVADOR, SHE IS ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING UNTIL 1992	36
A.	The Existence of the Civil War Tolls the Statute for Gonzalez’s Claims	36
B.	Defendants Have Conceded that the Statute of Limitations Does Not Apply to Human Rights Plaintiffs While They Remained in El Salvador.....	38
IV.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS EQUITABLY TOLLED UNTIL DEFENDANTS TOOK UP RESIDENCE IN THE UNITED STATES	39
A.	Congress Intended for Equitable Tolling to Apply Under the ATCA and TVPA Where a Human Rights Defendant is Absent from the U.S.	40
B.	Equitable Tolling Effectuates Congress’ Intent that the U.S. Not Become a “Haven” for Torturers.....	43

C.	Defendants Fail to Show that the Limitations Period Should Begin to Run Before They Became U.S. Residents	46
V.	DEFENDANTS HAVE SUFFERED NO PREJUDICE COGNIZABLE IN EQUITY.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	1, 40, 42
<i>Alejandro v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 996 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	42-43
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Azer v. Connell</i> , 306 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	46-47
<i>Barrueto v. Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	40
<i>Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. v. City of N. Miami</i> , 283 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
* <i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	34
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	20-21
<i>Branch v. B. Bernd Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992)	23, 40

<i>Braun v. Sauerwein</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 218 (1870)	21
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	44
<i>Browning v. AT&T Paradyne</i> , 120 F.3d 222 (11th Cir. 1997)	24
* <i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	20, 27
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	25
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 1998)	41
<i>Doe v. Hallock</i> , 119 F.R.D. 640 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	39
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	29
<i>Donald v. Cook County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 95 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Dorsey v. Chapman</i> , 262 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1000 (2002)	21
* <i>Ellis v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998)	20, 23, 24, 40

* <i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	44
<i>Fisher v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 863 (2003)	5, 36, 40
* <i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987), <i>reconsideration granted in part on other grounds</i> , 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	29, 30, 37
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	41
<i>Gibson v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 246 F.2d 913 (5th Cir. 1957).....	31
<i>Haekal v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
* <i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 532 (1868)	36, 37
* <i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	23, 35
<i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Justice v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Lightning v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Nat’l Coalition Gov’t of the Union of Burma v. Unocal, Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	24, 37
<i>Osbourne v. United States</i> , 164 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1947).....	37
* <i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	25, 27, 28, 43
* <i>Rosner v. United States</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	34, 35
<i>Ross v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Sandvik v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999)	23

<i>Timoni v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 198 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>United States v. Myerson</i> , 368 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1966).....	42
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27, 40, 43
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	43
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	23
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	21

STATUTES

26 U.S.C.	
§ 6531.....	42
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	2
§ 1331.....	2
* § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
* § 1350 Note.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2416.....	42

LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES

* S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	28, 37, 41, 44
* H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	41, 43
138 Cong. Rec. S4176 (daily ed. Mar. 3, 1992)	44
137 Cong. Rec. H34785 (daily ed. Nov. 25, 1991).....	45
135 Cong. Rec. H22713 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1989).....	45
134 Cong. Rec. H28611 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1988).....	45
S. 1629, 101st Cong. Sec. 2(b) (1989).....	40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1501 (2d ed. 1990 & Supp. 2002).....	39
